

No. 07 - 25 JUL 02 2007

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity
as Indiana Secretary of State, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM R. GROTH*
GEOFFREY S. LOHMAN
FILLENWARTH DENNERLINE
GROTH & TOWE
1213 N. Arlington Ave., Ste. 204
Indianapolis, IN 46219
(317) 353-9363

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented For Review	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Statement of the Facts and Legal Background ...	4
1. Voting in Indiana.....	4
2. Some potential voters do not have the requisite photo identification	6
3. It is difficult for some Indiana residents to obtain the BMV identification.....	7
a. Multiple documents must be presented in order to obtain identification from the BMV	7
b. It is difficult for some to obtain their birth certificates.....	8
c. Other difficulties in obtaining the BMV identification	9
4. The identification requirement will prevent or deter persons from voting and will have a negative impact on the petitionersa.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. The purpose of the law is related to fraud prevention, but there is no evidence that in-person impersonation fraud has ever occurred in Indiana	10
C. Proceedings below	11
Argument	13
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	13
I. Given the fact that restrictive identification requirements are being implemented and considered throughout the United States, the question presented by this case should be decided now, because its resolution prior to the 2008 elections is of great national importance.....	14
II. The Seventh Circuit's decision conflicts with decisions of this Court requiring strict scrutiny for laws that severely burden the right to vote	21
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>ACLU of New Mexico v. Santillanes</i> , 2007 WL 782167 (D.N.M. 2007), <i>appeal pending</i> No. 07-02057 (10th Circuit).....	17, 18
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	23
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 1326 (N.D.Ga. 2005).....	16, 18
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 439 F.Supp.2d 1294 (N.D.Ga. 2006).....	16
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 518 (2001).....	21
<i>Curtis v. Butler</i> , 866 N.E.2d 318 (Ind.Ct.App. 2007).....	25
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	19, 24
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 2006 WL 3627297 (D.Ariz. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Hathcoat v. Town of Pendleton Election Board</i> , 622 N.E.2d 1352 (Ind.Ct.App. 1993).....	25
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Election</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	18
<i>Horseman v. Keller</i> , 841 N.E.2d 164 (Ind. 2006).....	25
<i>Perdue v. Lake</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2007 WL 1660734 (Ga. 2007).....	16
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 5 (2006).....	13, 15, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	24
<i>Weinschenk v. Missouri</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)...	15, 18
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	18
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
Amendment I.....	i, 2, 23
Amendment XIV	i, 2, 23
 STATUTES:	
UNITED STATES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)	5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(A)(i).....	5
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-252.....	14, 17
 INDIANA	
IND. CODE § 3-5-2-40.5	3, 4
IND. CODE § 3-11-4-20.....	6
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-2.5.....	3
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(2)	5
IND. CODE § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(2)(A)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25.1.....	2
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25.1(e)	5
IND. CODE § 3-11-8-25.1(d)	4
IND. CODE § 3-11-10-1.2.....	2, 6
IND. CODE § 3-11-10-24(a)(1)-(10)	5, 6
IND. CODE § 3-14-2-11	19
IND. CODE § 3-14-2-12	19
IND. CODE § 3-14-2-14	19
IND. CODE § 3-14-2-16	19
IND. CODE § 3-14-5-1	19
IND. CODE § 3-14-5-3	19
IND. CODE § 9-24-16-10	7
 OTHER JURISDICTIONS	
ALA. CODE § 17-9-30.....	15
ALASKA STAT. § 15.15.225.....	15
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-579(A)	15
ARK. CODE ANN. § 7-5-305(a).....	15
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 1-7-110.....	15
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 9-261(a).....	15
DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 15, § 4937.....	15
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 101.043.....	16
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-417.....	16
HAW. REV. STAT. § 11-136	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-2908(d).....	15
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 117.227	15
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:562(A)	16
MO. ANN. STAT. § 115.427	15
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-13-114	15
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 1-12-7.1(D)	15
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-05-07	15
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3502.16(B)(1)(a).....	15
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3505.18(A)(1).....	15
PA. STAT. ANN. TIT. 25 § 3050	15
S.C. CODE ANN. § 7-13-710.....	15
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-18-6.1.....	16
TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-7-112(c).....	15
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 63.001	15
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 63.008	15
VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-643(B)	15
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 29A.44.205.....	15
 REGULATIONS:	
IND. ADMIN. CODE TIT. 140, r. 7-4-3	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
http://www.hawaii.gov/elections/voters/voterhi.htm	16
electionline.org, <i>Election Reform: What's Changed, What Hasn't and Why 2000-2006</i> 13, http://www.electionline.org/Portals/1/Publications/2006.annual.report.Final.pdf	14
electionline.org, <i>Voter ID Laws (As of 10/17/06)</i> , www.electionline.org/Default.aspx?tabid=364	15
electionline.org, <i>2007 Voter ID Legislation</i> , http://electionline.org/ResourceLibrary/ElectionAdministration/HotTopics/2007VoterIDLegislation/tabid/1125/Default.aspx	17
Federal Election Integrity Act of 2006, H.R. 4844	17
Note, <i>Development in the Law – Voting and Democracy</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 1127 (2006)	18
Brett Kittridge, <i>Who Killed Voter ID in Mississippi?</i> , MAJORITY IN MISSISSIPPI (Mar. 21, 2007) http://majorityinms.wordpress.com/2007/03/21/who-killed-voter-id/	17
Terrence Stutz, <i>Ailing senator helps quash voter ID bill</i> , THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS (May 24, 2007), http://www.dallasnews.com/sharedcontent/dws/news/texas_southwest/stories/DN-nuvoterid_24tex.ART.State.Edition2.43a99d8.html	17
<i>To Assure Pride and Confidence – Task Force Reports to Accompany the Report of the National Commission on Election Reform</i> , Chapter VI – Verification of Identity, p. 4 (2001), http://millercenter.virginia.edu/programs/natl_commissions/commission_final_report/task_force_report/complete.pdf (last visited July 25, 2006)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven Walters, <i>Doyle vetoes voter ID bill, but fight continues</i> , JS ONLINE (MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL) (Aug. 13, 2005) http://www.jsonline.com/story/index.aspx?id=348113&format=print	16
